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INTRODUCTION

The purpose of this report is to evaluate the proposal of Woodhaven

Village, Inc. to the Township of Old Bridge for a Mt_a_X,aux.el_JJ

housing set-aside. Woodhaven Village, Inc. proposes a set aside of

12%f of which 50% would be for low income housing and 50% would be

for moderate income housing. In addition to this low and moderate

income housing, Woodhaven Village, Inc. proposes a set-aside of 4%

for "least cost" housing, to be affordable to households with in-

comes not in excess of 120% of median income. Our conclusion is

that this set-aside proposal is both appropriate and desirable.

This report summarizes the findings of our research. The report is

organized as follows: £bap£e,i_2 describes how criteria established

by the New Jersey Supreme Court for determining a substantial set-

aside are fullfilled and how issues raised by the Urban League are

addressed; £fcapj:e.x_2 describes the methodology used for determining

the fair share of Old Bridge Township until the year 2000; and

£bap£e.x_3 is an analysis of the Old Bridge area's housing market,

and includes an analysis of the marketing hardships faced by Wood-

haven due to the enormous number of housing units in non-&fc_t__I.aux.el

developments coming onto the market in the next few years•

-1-
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SUMMARY

Under BQ^nt^l,^£Sl^II, builders are provided with the opportunity

to build at higher densities than ordinarily allowed in order to

provide a set aside of housing for low -and-.moderate income fami-

lies. The minimum desired set aside has been typically set at 20%.

However, this set aside figure is not absolute. In many cases,

this set aside goal has been adjusted downward in consideration of

unique project circumstances, consistent with guidelines set by the

New Jersey Supreme Court in the original gt^_L,3£Xgl-.Il decision.

Essentially, the appropriate set aside depends on what is "reason-

able1* on a project by project basis.

It is our conclusion that, in Old Bridge Township, it is reasonable

to set the minimum set aside for the Woodhaven Village development

at 12%. As explained in the next section, criteria established by

the New Jersey Supreme Court for determining the appropriate set

aside are achieved by Woodhaven with a 12% set aside. As explained

in the subsequent section, issues raised by the Urban League are

addressed by virtue of the site's unique characteristics. As sum-

marized in the last section, these factors make the proposed 12%

set aside appropriate and desirable.

In the I$£JL_I»ai3£el_JI decision itself, the New Jersey Supreme Court

provides a framework for establishing the set-aside requirements on

a case~by-case basis. To quote Chief Justice Wilentz from his E&J*.

II decision:

What is "substantial" in a particular case will be for the
trial court to decide. The court should consider such factors
as the size of the plaintiff's proposed project, the percentage
of the project to be devoted to lower income housing (20 per-
cent appears to us to be a reasonable minimum), what proportion
of the defendant municipality's fair share allocation would be

-2-



provided by the project, and the extent to which the remaining
housing in the project can be categorized as "least cost". The
balance of the project will presumably include middle and upper
income housing. Economically integrated housing may be better
for all concerned in various ways. Furthermore, the middle and
upper income units may be necessary to render the project prof-
itable. If builder's remedies cannot be profitable, the incen-
tive for builders to enforce M^-L&UXgl is lost (92 N_,Ĵ  at
129, footnote 37)

In the above citation from the JMtJL_ka.y£e.l_II decision, Chief Jus-

tice Wilentz indicates that the definition of the term "substan-

tial" is a relative one which can be defined on a case-by-case

basis using at least five criteria as a guide. These criteria are:

1. The size of the proposed project.

I 2. The proportion of the municipality's fair share provided by the

project.

? 3. The extent to which the remaining housing in the project can be

considered "least cost".

4. The ability of the project's market rate (middle and upper

income) housing units to subsidize the £?£_*_ Lau.r.e.1 (low and

moderate income) housing units.

- 5. The profitability of a builder's remedy, which provides the

incentive for the project to go forward.

The arguments summarized on the following pages relate the Wood-

haven Village proposal to the Court's five criteria for determining

a substantial set-aside. They establish sufficient and unique

grounds, with regard to the Woodhaven development, to establish a

12% set aside as being substantial.



The Woodhaven Village site encompasses 1,455 acres. The density

permitted under present zoning is four units to the acre subject to

certain conditions. The density permitted under the proposed zon-

ing settlement would be five units to the acre. Woodhaven Village,

Inc. proposes to complete its development in three roughly six-year

phases, each accounting for one-third of the site's development po-

tential, with an approximately twenty-year "build-out", and project

completion some time around the year 2005. In total, 7,2*75 units

are proposed on the site.

These figures signify that Woodhaven is one of the largest

h&UXSl projects in the State. Indeed, it is one of the largest

real estate projects in the State (see Chapter 3 for a list of pro-

jects in the Old Bridge area) . More typically, £?£_»_ I* ayj el projects

have ranged from as"few as 20 acres to nearly 200 acres. As Wood-

haven is over seven times as large as the typical E£*^L&£££l pro-

ject, it is appropriate to reduce its mandatory set aside for two

reasons.

First, large projects usually involve large up-front costs and also

usually pose market absorption problems. This is the case with

Woodhaven Village, where enormous up-front costs must be carried

over a projected build-out period of 20 years. By comparison, a

small project would be typically completed in a relatively short

period of time, thereby reducing the time period during which up-

front costs must be carried. These factors are described further

in later sections of this chapter.

Second, large projects create great numbers of iJi^^Layx^l units,

even at low set asides. At a 12% set aside, the Woodhaven develop-

ment will produce 873 &t^_ha£££l-Xl units. This set aside is so

large that it actually exceeds the entire fair share of many muni-

cipalities. It also fulfills a substantial portion of the fair

-4-



share obligation of old Bridge Township, as described in the next
section.

. 21 „ _ 2&e_ PJPpoxii s c p£_ Th e_

_ Px P j e^ t

Even at a 12% set aside/ Woodhaven will account for a substantial

portion of the Old Bridge Township fair share obligation. At such

a set aside, Woodhaven would provide 873 M£_*_I<a.ux.§l " piĵ g• o r 24%

of the Township's fair share obligation for the yearQoooV At the

same set aside, Woodhaven's co-plaintiff, Olympia & York, would

provide 1,470 Mtj^tajux^l units, or 40% of the Township's year 2000

fair share. On this basis the two developments would together pro-

vide 2,373 tt^^hauxsl units, or 64% of the Township's year 2000

fair share. In short, at a 12% set aside, Woodhaven alone would

account for one-fourth of the Township's year 2000 fair share

obligation and together with Olympia & York would account for two-

thirds of the Township's year 2000 fair share obligation. (Chapter

2 provides a detailed description of the calculation of the Town-

ship's fair share obligation to the year 2000.)

t _ ^

Least cost housing has not been defined precisely in the context of

tf£.*_I'ajux£jLIIr as has low and moderate income housing. A defini-

tion that appears to have obtained some credence in Old Bridge is

housing affordable to families with incomes not exceeding 120% of

the area's median income. In fact, this is within the parameters

of the definition adopted by the Township in its 1983 Land Develop-

ment Ordinance.

Based on such a definition, Woodhaven Village, Inc. has proposed a

4% set aside of "least cost" units, in addition to the 12% low and

moderate set aside. These "least cost" units would be affordable



to households with incomes not in excess of 120% of median. At

such a 4% "least cost" housing set aside, Woodhaven would provide

291 "least cost" housing units, in_addi£ipn_tp the 873 low and

moderate income units..

Successful M£^~L31}£§1 economics hinge on the ability of developers

to use the income from middle and upper income units to offset the

losses on the low and moderate income units. This is recognized by

the New Jersey Supreme Court in the B£j.,£a.ux£l_ZI decision, as well

as by developers. Not only the courts, but also the development

community has recognized this. The pattern of £J£_*_I»ajux£l litiga-

tion to date clearly shows that the favored targets of litigation

have been areas where the "builder's remedy" is made feasible by

two financial components. First, an increase in the overall densi-

ty of the project such that more market rate units may be built.

Second, a strong housing market such that the market rate units can

be targeted to households at the upper end of the housing market.

The project is thereby made feasible by building more, relatively

high-priced market rate units to offset the losses of building some

&£jL-b&l}££l units. However, there are both market and planning lim-

itations to implementing this ideal economic strategy in Old Bridge

in general and on the Woodhaven site in particular.

First, with the Woodhaven development, there is little opportunity

to offset losses on B^^L^UXSl units by increasing the price of

units. Chapter 3 of this report summarizes a market study of the

Old Bridge housing market. This study demonstrates that the Old

Bridge housing market is generally comprised of households with in-

comes in the range of 120%-150% of median incomes. In general,

housing prices are not as high in Old Bridge as they are in nearby

East Brunswick, Manalapan and Marlboro. These market forces and

trends will oblige Woodhaven, in order to remain competitive, to



provide significant numbers of housing units within the lower mar-

ket price range.

In this market context, even marginal increases in price could

prevent Woodhaven from successfully competing in the free market.

Furthermore, there are a number of similar types of developments

now or soon coming on the market approved prior to M&_i^l/&&X£l-II

and thus which have no ltfc.»_I.a.uxe2_ZI obligation. Woodhaven will

have to compete with these developments. As a result, there*is

little opportunity to reach the upper income housing market, and

therefore it is not practical to increase sales prices so as to

offset the losses associated with building and selling Bt^^hQUXSl

units.

Second, with the Woodhaven development, it is undesirable to offset

the losses on the ]!?£_*_ka.ux.£l units by substantially increasing the

number of units built per acre. Based on their planning and envi-

ronmental studies and analyses, Woodhaven Village, Inc. has conclu-

ded that increasing the overall density of the development beyond

five units to the acre would contravene sound environmental plan-

ning and would also have a negative financial impact on the

project.

In short, the density bonus cannot be increased because of environ-

mental and planning constraints, and the market unit sales prices

cannot be increased because of market constraints. Some other bal-

ance must be struck between the net income derived from the market

rate units and the net loss derived from the &£_x__L&UX£l units. In

this context, the 12% set aside appears to be financially feasible

and therefore reasonable and desirable.

The B^JL-L^^XSI^II economics described above have another dimension

when consideration is given to the fact that the development roust

-7-



be profitable. It is not sufficient for a project to financially

break even. It is critical that there be sufficient incentive for

the developer (as well as his/her backers and lenders) to invest in

the project. This profit incentive is assured by increasing the

number of market rate units to create sufficient income to offset

and exceed the losses incurred in providing the £?£_i_Laux£l units.

In short, the relationship between the net increase in market rate

units and the incentive to developers to undertake B£.*_ka.u.r.el de-

velopment is basic to the success of the builder's remedy concept.

However, our analysis indicates that a 20% set aside with a 25%

density bonus, as is now under consideration in Old Bridge, inher-

ently provides no incentive to a developer to choose to build such

a 2?£-»-.&&yX£l project. This is explained below by comparing several

scenarios.

The first scenario is the typical U£.*_Laux£l development. Through-

out the State, developments have generally received upwards of a

500% increase in density in return for a 20% !3£_»_Layxsl set aside.

For example, given a project originally zoned one unit per acre, a

builder's remedy granting a 500% density bonus would permit a pro-

ject density of five units per acre. On a per-acre basis, four

units would be market-rate and one unit would be Bt^hsuzsl (at a

20% set aside)• In this example, the builder would have the bene-

fit of three additional market rate units per acre to offset the

obligation to provide one &£ji^hSll£§l unit per acre. Also, the

builder will be able to build a total of four market rate units

whereas before only one market rate unit was allowed. The develop-

er can therefore make four times the income originally allowed in

order to compensate for the loss inherent in providing the

units.

The second scenario is a 25% density bonus with a 20% set aside, as

now under consideration at Woodhaven. Under this scenario, the

site's density would be increased by 25% from four units to the

-8-



acre to: five units to the acre. On a per acre basis, four units

would be market rate and one unit would be Iit^^ajjx^l (at a 20% set

aside). In this case the builder would have no additional market

rate units to offset the obligation to build Efc_._LaiiX£2 units: in

effect, the extra unit derived from the density bonus is designated

as a BtcjL-L^UIsX unit. Instead of a net gain, there is a loss,

since the $£.*__ I»a.ux£l unit will have to be sold or rented at below

cost. In short, to take a project initially zoned for 4 units per

acre, increase density 25% to 5 units per acre, and then subject

the project to a 20% j&La_£a.uj:el set aside, is to provide that pro-

ject with no additional revenue with which to offset the losses

incurred in providing the &£^L3U£§1 units.

The third scenario is a 25% density bonus with a 12% set aside, as

proposed by Woodhaven Village, Inc. Again, the site's density i

would be increased from four to five units to the acre. But on a

per acre basis, 4.4 units would be market rate and 0.6 unit would j

be B&jL~h&U£§l (at a 12% set aside) . In this case, the builder ;

would have the benefit of 0.4 additional market rate units per acre j

to offset the obligation to provide 0.6 !&.*__ La&rsl units per acre. •

The developer can also make 10% greater income (0.4 bonus divided '

by the 4.0 as-of-right) to compensate for the loss inherent in pro-

viding the J&k_a_£a.ux.§2 units. There may or may not be a net profit

associated with this scenario, depending, on a per acre basis, on

the net gain associated with 0.4 market rate unit and the net loss

associated with 0.6 Mt^^.L^U£Sl unit. Also, by way of comparison

with the typical 2£t̂ _I,a.ux.el development described in the first

scenario, Woodhaven would receive a very meager market rate unit

bonus: 10% instead of 400+%. Still Woodhaven Village, Inc. con-

cludes that this scenario is financially feasible.

In summary, the New Jersey Supreme Court in its X$£_*_.La.ux£l_II opin-

ion, acknowledges that the profitability of a J&fcJl_I,a.ux.£2_lI devel-

opment is essential to a builder's remedy. However, the profit

incentive necessary for #t.*_X,ajyx.£l projects1 viability is not

-9-



II.

forthcoming with a 20% set aside and a 25% density bonus. As noted

in the previous section, Woodhaven Village Inc. concludes that the

density of their site cannot be increased by more than a very mod-

est amount (25%); our own market analysis indicates that the prices

of the market rate units cannot be substantially increased, either.

Therefore, in order to maintain the project's financial profitabil-

ity - and feasibility - the j&L^k&ux^l set aside must be lowered.

The discussion above summarizes how the Woodhaven development ful-

fills the criteria outlined by the New Jersey Supreme Court for

determining a substantial set aside. Over the course of the set-

tlement negotiations, the Urban League has raised several issues

which also need to be addressed, namely: 1) the extent to which

departing from a 20% set aside would be precedent-setting; 2) the

extent to which the Township would be able to meet its fair share

obligation if a set aside of less than 20% were adopted throughout

the Township's PD Zone; and 3) the extent to which the actual de-

livery of the Township's fair share obligation of &£*_LaiA£gl units

would be delayed or deferred if a set aside of less than 20% were

adopted throughout the Township's PD Zone.

In response to these issues, we conclude that: 1) the Woodhaven de

velopment poses unique circumstances; 2) even at a 12% set aside,

the Township can fulfill its fair share through the year 2000; and

3} the actual delivery of the Township's fair share obligation of

B£*-h31i££l units would not be adversely affected by a set aside of

12%. These findings are described below.

fil)&il>S_l̂ --2toe_tfoo31)â ^

There are three unique circumstances posed by the Woodhaven devel-

opment .

-10-



First, ias described above, the Woodhaven project is extraordinarily

large in comparison to other #£_,__I*auj£2 developments now underway

in the State. As described above, the court has been very clear in

defining the size of the project as a unique circumstance justify7

ing a departure from a 20% set aside. Ajfi\ ̂ L^c^r. !-£>vt.

Second, unusually high off-site and town mandated improvements cre-

ate an economic hardship for the project. Altogether, upwards of

$8 million in unusual up-front costs are required simply to bring

the first phase of the project on line. The $8 million figure

includes expenditures to bring water and sewer service to the site,

as well as to build the on-site portion of a connector road as

mandated in the Town Master Plan.

The Woodhaven site, though it is located squarely in the heart of a

developing growth area, is remotely situated relative to existing

infrastructure. Enormous extension of sanitary sewage and water

service - extensions to be measured in terms of miles rather than

in terms of feet - are necessary to serve the project. The cost of

these improvements must be borne by Woodhaven. (It should be noted

that the $8 million figure gXGXlZ&§§ the expenditures typically as-

sociated with development, namely building sewer lines, water lines

and collector roads tfi£l)iB the site.) The $8 million in up-front

costs must be accounted for in the early years of development (such

as Phase 1): a developer cannot be expected to carry such enormous

up-front costs into the indefinite future. In short, the project's

large size and distant location from existing infrastructure re-

sults in extraordinarily large upfront costs; these costs create a

unique economic hardship for the project and jeopardize the pro-

ject's financial viability at a 20% set aside.

Third, the site's large size places the Woodhaven development in

competition with a sizeable number of developments in a large mar-

ket area. Most of these competing developments do not have the

disadvantage of having to provide for ^jt^h^iiisl units at a loss.

-11-



And most of these competing developments have the advantage of be-

ing able to address a higher income market. In total, over 26,000

units are presently proposed within the Old Bridge housing market

area, excluding Woodhaven Village and Olympia & York (which com-

bined represent another 19,535 units). This competition is

formidable and in the likely event of a "softening" in the market,

Woodhaven would be at both a pricing and absorption rate disadvan-

tage. (These factors are described in greater detail in Chapter

3.)

Old Bridge's fair share has been calculated as 2,131 units through

1990, Our projections, which are intentionally designed to over-

estimate the fair share, demonstrate that the additional fair share

to be met between 1990 and 2000 is 1,531 units, bringing the total

fair share in 2000 to 3,652. (These projections are explained in

detail in Chapter 2.)

By comparison, the Township is proposing to allocate at least 6,074

acres for E^j.^L^U£Sl development in the Township's PD (Planned De-

velopment) zone. At the proposed five units per acre, the develop-

ment potential in the PD zone is equivalent to over 30,000 units.

At a 12% set aside, 3,644 units would be set aside as low and mod-

erate income units. This figure is equivalent to over 170% of the

Township's fair share need to the year 1990, as well as 99.8% of

the Township's fair share housing need through the year 2000.

Ady^

There is a substantial planning rationale for adopting a 12% set

aside throughout the Township's PD zone. First, by so doing the

Township's fair share is dispersed over 6,074 acres, rather than

being concentrated on a single site or two. / i ; / / / ^ ^ ^ [v* 1
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Second^ by dispersing the fair share in this manner, the opportuni-

ty is provided for many other builders, in addition to Woodhaven

and Olympia & York, to provide j&t_t__;Lauie2 housing. Since Woodhaven

Village, Inc. and Olympia & York will have already brought sewer

lines and water mains to the PD zone area, many other builders will

not need to absorb the enormous up-front expenses associated with

the Woodhaven and Olympia & York projects. All other factors being

equal, the internal economics of these other projects will be much

more favorable to providing £ltJl_I.a.uJi:e2 units. f)ft\

Third, adoption of a set aside of 12% as opposed to 20% throughout

the PD zone will actually enhance the production of M£_»__I>aj,ix.e2

units on other sites for the obvious reason that a 12% set aside is

a far greater inducement to builders to produce E&JL~1>&££§1 housing

than is a 20% set aside. Other developments in the PD zone are

subject to the same market and pricing disadvantages described

earlier (and explained in Chapter 3) as the Woodhaven site. There-

fore, in maintaining competitive sales prices for the market rate

housing, a builder may find that the revenue from the market rate

units is insufficient to offset the losses from a 20% M£*-h3£Igl

set aside, or, in other words, that the project is not economically

feasible and profitable. All things being equal, the same project

economics that induces Woodhaven Village, Inc. to find the 12% set

aside reasonable will induce other builders to find it reasonable.

Therefore, applying the 12% set aside throughout the PD zone will

lead to the construction of more &£*^I>&nxgl housing, more rapidly

than at a 20% set aside.

In sum, by adopting a 12% set aside throughout the Township's PD

zone, Old Bridge Township would actually promote more rapid produc-

tion of iJi^.tayxsl housing. This would be accomplished by more

than 170% overzoning the amount of acreage needed to meet the Town-

ship's 1990 fair share. A 12% set aside throughout the Township's

PD zone would still provide for a total of 3,644 gt^Lauxsl units,

which is virtually equal to the Township's fair share through the
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year 2000. Moreover, adopting a 12% set aside throughout the Town-

ship's PD zone would hasten compliance with its fair share/ by

providing greater incentive for builders to proceed with

projects.

II. CQSQhUSIQJSS

The arguments in favor of the proposed 12% set aside fall into

three categories.

\
First, the size of the project and its great distance from ex-

isting infrastructure will cause the Woodhaven project to incur

substantial up-front costs. These greatly exceed the up-front

costs typically associated with development - in both absolute and

relative terms. These costs create a unique economic hardship not

usually borne by H^^L^liXel developments.

Second, market constraints limit the sales price of the free market

rate units; site constraints and market saturation issues limit the

density of development. The generation of the revenue to pay for

the unusual up-front costs, the subsidy for the Ek^h&lZHSl units,

and the builder's profit, are effectively capped. The logical re-

course is to reduce the number of subsidized units. The market

rate units cannot otherwise provide sufficient revenue to pay for

the up-front costs, the subsidy for the &£±_h&UX£l units and the

profit for the developer necessary for the project to go forward.

Third, the number of Mt^hauXSl housing units that may be construc-

ted on the Woodhaven site and other &&^L3&X£l sites (i.e., lands

zoned PD, which total 6,074 acres) under the proposed 12% set aside

is sufficient to meet Old Bridge's fair share not only to 1990, but

also to the year 2000. The Woodhaven development alone will, if

developed as proposed, account for 24% of the year 2000 fair share.
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In short, our planning analysis indicates that the 12% set aside is

justified by the special circumstances associated with the project.

A 20% set aside would jeopardize the £!£.*_£aiu:£l project's financial

feasibility. And, in any case, the 12% set aside, if applied uni-

formly to all sites in the PD zone, is sufficient to meet the

Town's fair share to the year 2000.
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FAIR SHARE ANALYSIS

Old Bridge's fair share obligation has been projected to the year

2000 to demonstrate that with the proposed set-aside modification/

Old Bridge's fair share obligation can be met during the next 15

year period, upon completion of the Woodhaven, Olympia-York and

other #£.*_kauie.I projects, even if they are built with a 12% set-

aside.

The fair share number to 1990 has already been calculated'and

agreed upon at 2r131 units. Projecting fair share through the year

2000 raises several methodological issues. Currently, there is no

established methodology to project a municipality's fair share ob-

ligation to the year 2000. The "Urban League" or "consensus" meth-

odology has been endorsed by the Court in AJJlt<SJ_Rea;L.fcy_Co.Jl_££J1aî

Y.jl_2
lw.pji-C;f_]tfa£Xen_g£_talJ (decided July 16, 1984 by Judge Serpentel-

li), as the established methodology to estimate "fair share" allo-

cations to 1990. The report on the consensus methodology prepared

by Carla Lerman and dated April 2, 1984 contends that it is more

appropriate at this time to calculate and assign fair share alloca-

tions to 1990 rather than to 2000. It maintains that projections

to 2000 can more reasonably be made after 1990 census data becomes

available. This position highlights the fact that projections to

2000 made now must be based on a variety of assumptions and trends

and that these will need to be reassessed in 1990 in order to as-

sign Old Bridge its actual fair share allocation.

The projections contained in this chapter reflect the considera-

tions outlined by the New Jersey Supreme Court decision, SQ^^BUL-

liB3JtOB_£oĴ NMCP^St^3lJt-y.a-.TowBSbiP-_fif>.i1^^Lauxel, 92 N^J^ 158

(1983) and where applicable, the consensus methodology. Consistent

with the consensus methodology, our methodology involves these

basic steps:

1) Identification of the relevant fair share housing region or

regions;
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2) Calculation of present and prospective housing needs of low and

moderate income households in the region;

3) Allocation of these needs to the municipalities within the re-

gion(s) based upon pre-determined criteria;

4) Calculation of present housing needs of low and moderate income

households in the region;

5) Allocation of these needs to the municipalities within the

present need region based upon pre-determined need;

6) Calculation of indigenous need; and

7) Addition of the prospective need, regional present need and

indigenous need.

These seven steps are outlined below as they apply to Old Bridge,

Major assumptions and justifications of the consensus methodology

are generally noted and deviations from the basic methodology are

detailed.* As the purpose of these projections is to show that the

proposed %£*_La]}£§l~II developments will more than meet Old

Bridge's fair share to 2000, the assumptions that have been made

tend to overestimate the Township's actual fair share obligation.

A "fair share allocation region" is a geographic area within which

low and moderate income housing need is quantified and distributed

to municipalities in an equitable and rational manner. Each muni-

cipality must meet its share of the existing need for low and ntod-

erate housing ("present need") and for the future low and moderate

* A more thorough discussion of the consensus methodology is con-
tained in the Ea.il^§h&];£-B£2Q££ prepared by Carla Lerman for
the £a£&g£g£ case.
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housing; need ("prospective need"). The major considerations lead-

ing to quantification and distribution differ with respect to pres-

ent and prospective need. Consequently, two separate regions - a

"prospective need region" and a "present need region" - are used by

the consensus methodology to determine a municipality's fair share

allocation.

A. DEFINING THE FAIR SHARE REGION: PROSPECTIVE NEED

\

A municipality's relevant fair share region for determining

prospective need must encompass the housing market area within

which low and moderate income households seeking shelter would

be expected to locate if affordable housing were available.

The most important determinant of residential location is ac-

cessibility to employment opportunities/ and thus the composi-

tion of the relevant region depends primarily on the location

of actual and prospective employment centers and the availabil-

ity of transportation facilities. Low and moderate income

households can be expected to seek housing readily accessible

to their jobs. Accordingly, the area within 30 minutes driving

time from a municipality approximates its prospective need re-

gion. This area is known as the municipality's "commutershed".

The 30-minute commutershed for Old Bridge Township encompasses

Mercer, Monmouth, Morris, Somerset and Union Counties. Under

the consensus methodology, these five counties constitute Old

Bridge's prospective need fair share region. As the basic as-

sumptions and considerations for 1990 are consistent with those

for 2000, these counties will continue to be used to calculate

Old Bridge's fair share to 2000.
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B. DEFINING THE FAIR SHARE REGION: PRESENT NEED

In contrast to prospective need, the major consideration in the

determination of present need concerns existing housing condi-

tions. The Supreme Court, in Bt^^hQUISl-IIt indicates that a

present need fair share region integrate both the older urban

core areas that are burdened by high levels of indigenous need

and the less developed newer suburban areas that offer the re-

sources to accommodate that need. In light of this, .the fol-

lowing present need regions have been defined by the consensus

methodology:

Region 1: Bergen, Essex, Hudson, Hunterdon, Middlesex, Morris,

Passaic, Somerset, Sussex, Union and Warren Counties

Region 2: Burlington, Camden, Gloucester and Mercer Counties

Region 3: Monmouth and Ocean Counties

Region 4: Atlantic, Cape May, Cumberland and Salem Counties.

As it is unlikely that any significant changes will occur in

the conditions in these regions during the next five years, it

is reasonable to apply these regions again in the calculation

of present need in 1990 to 2000. As such, Old Bridge falls

within the present need region for Region 1, encompassing

Bergen, Essex, Hudson, Hunterdon, Middlesex, Morris, Passaic,

Somerset, Sussex, Union and Warren Counties.

The future need for low and moderate income housing is largely de-

termined by the rate at which new low and moderate income
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households are formed or migrate to the region.* This, in turn, is

largely a function of population growth, although many other vari-

ables, such as the age distribution of the population, marriage and

divorce rates, family composition, social forces, employment pat-

terns and the availability of housing all contribute to determine

the number of households. Projections are provided below for the

overall population and then specifically for the low and moderate

income population sub-group.

A. PROJECTED POPULATION AND HOUSEHOLD CHANGE

Relatively sophisticated county population projections for 1990

and 2000 have recently been prepared by the New Jersey Depart-

ment of Labor.** In addition to total numbers of persons ex-

pected to reside in each county in 1990, estimates of the

numbers of persons by sex and age group have been calculated.

Separate sets of projections were generated by four different

models of future growth patterns. Two models (the ODEA Econom-

ic/ Demographic and ODEA Demographic Cohort) are "preferred" by

the Department of Labor as theoretically superior to the other

two "regression" models. Both ODEA models are "cohort-compo-

nent method" projections, however the Economic/Demographic

model differs from the Demographic Cohort method in that migra-

tion of persons 65 years of age and under is computed based

upon projected labor market conditions rather than on the basis

of migration trends during the previous decade.***

* The Census defines "household" as all the persons who occupy a
housing unit. Thus, by definition, there is a one-to-one re-
lationship between the number of households and the number of
housing units needed.

** Office of Demographic and Economic Analysis, Division of Plan-
ning and Research, N.J. Department of Labor, E£%-2£X££X
BSYisje^TPial^aD^^s^&.Sex^pppialatioB^PxPjeciipBS (1985-
2000), July 1983.

*** see JsL pp. 1-8 for a full discussion of the assumptions and
methodologies used to generate these two sets of projections.
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As the two models project ranges of future population change,

they have been combined by the consensus methodology/ to avoid

extremes in the projections. This composite is achieved by

taking the average of the two models for each age cohort. The

total number of households is then derived by multiplying each

of these age cohorts by the expected percentage of persons in

the cohort who will be heads of households, or a "headship"

rate.*

i

This calculation has been made for each county in the commuter-

shed to obtain the projected number of households in the region

by 1990 and 2000. The total number of households in the Old

Bridge commutershed is projected to be 863,727 in 1990 and

937,858 in 2000. This number represents an increase of 145,729

new households over 1980 to 1990 (Table 1) and another increase

of 74,131 from 1990 to 2000 (Table 2).

B. PROJECTED LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSEHOLD GROWTH

The projected share of low and moderate income households is

based upon the proportion of low and moderate income households

in the State of New Jersey as set forth in footnote 8 of the

BQliBt-bauzsl-XI decision. Low-income households are defined as

those households with incomes no greater than 50% of the median

household income for the state. Moderate income households are

those households with incomes that do not exceed 80%, and are

no less than 50% of the statewide median. In New Jersey, 39.4%

of the households are classified as low or moderate income

households. It is assumed that this proportion will remain es-

sentially constant between 1980 and 1990, and 1990 and 2000, as

it did between 1970 and 1980. The number of new low and moder-

ate income households for the commutershed region can therefore

* This technique uses the methodology and headship rates devel-
oped by the Rutgers Center for Urban Policy Research in D&uuJfc
hauxel-IX*-£h&ll£B9£-an3-££lte££X-Q£-LQx-£QS£_]ZQiiSing, P P. 122-
125.
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TABLE 1:1 PROJECTED LOW AND~MODERATE INCOME HOUSEHOLDS, 1990,
BY COUNTY - OLD BRIDGE COMMUTERSHED REGION

1990 1980 New Mt. Laurel

Mercer 118,997 - 105,819

Middlesex 245,989 - 196,708

Monmouth 214,573 - 170,130

Somerset 89,681 - 67,368

Union 124*432 _r_ 112*222

Total 863,727 - 717,998

13

49

44

22

16

145

,178

,281

,443

,313

x514

,729

.394

.394

.394 '»

.394

.394

5,192

19,417

17,510

8,791

57,417*

* Numbers do not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Car la Lerinan,
-,, dated April 2, 1984,

Table 8 (see text of report for explanation of calcula
tion) .
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TABLE 2: PROJECTED LOW AND MODERATE INCOME HOUSEHOLDS, 2000,

BY COUNTY - OLD BRIDGE COMMUTERSHED REGION

2000 1990

118

245

214

89

,997

,989

,573

,681

New

9

30

19

11

,109

,631

,066

,667

z .334 =

.394

.394
it

.394

.394

Mt. Laurel

3,589

12,069

7,512

4,597

Mercer 128,106

Middlesex 276,620

Monmouth 233,639

Somerset 101,348

Union 13iLel4l2 -

Total 937,858 863,727 74,131 .394 29,208

* Numbers do not add up due to rounding.

SOURCE: Carla Lermanr
EXJjn£tficfc_y_i_£ax:fce.X££_.eJ:Jlal_lt, dated April 2, 1984, Table 8
(see text of report for explanation of calculation); Rutgers
Center for Urban Policy Research in #£.*_Lai3X£l_JXi_Cfe3ll£BS£
an§~D§liz§XZ-Q£-hQU=£92£-.BQUSi&9r PP. 122-125; Office of
Demographic and Economic Analysis, Division of Planning and
Research, N.J. Department of Labor, gei?_3§££§Y-.B£yiS£$-TQ£&l

(1985-2000), July 1983.
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II.

be projected by multiplying the total number of new households

by 39,4%. Using this constant, in Old Bridge's commutershed

region, there will be an estimated 29,208 new low and moderate

income households between 1990 and 2000 (see Table 2 ) .

The planners in the £ax£ej;.e£ case agreed that availability of land,

employment opportunities, recent job growth and the economic status

of the municipal population are relevant considerations in allocat-

ing prospective housing need. Four allocation criteria were

selected by the group as indicators of these considerations. These

criteria are listed and explained further below.

1) present (1982) municipal employment as a percentage of present
(1982) commutershed employment (Table 3 ) ;

2) municipal employment growth as a percentage of commutershed
employment growth (Tables 4 and 5) for the period 1972 to 1982;

3) municipal land in the growth area as a percentage of commuter-
shed land in the growth area (Table 6 ) ; and

4) municipal median household income as a ratio to median house-
hold income in the commutershed (Table 7 ) •

Municipalities with no land in State Development Guide Plan (SDGP)

growth areas are exempt from an obligation to provide for the pros-

pective regional housing need under the J3£_*_.L3:&r..el_.II decision. In

addition, there was a consensus that many of the state-designated

"Urban Aid" municipalities should be exempt by virtue of their

already considerable housing burdens.

Employment in non-growth municipalities and selected Urban Aid

cities must therefore be deducted from the commutershed employment

totals. Similarly, acreage in selected Urban Aid cities must be

deducted from the commutershed total of land in the growth area.
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TABLE 3: PRIVATE COVERED EMPLOYMENT, 1982, BY COUNTY - OLD BRIDGE

COMMUTERSHED REGION

f

l

• 't

Mercer

Middlesex

Monmouth

Somerset

Union

1982
Covered

—Employseui* _

110,126

240,832

131,493

82,957

225*522

Deduct
Employment

in
Non-Growth

1,225

0

5,097

161

Q

Deduct
Employment
in Selected
Urban Aid
Cities***

23,624

32,322

14,246

0

£2*224

Total for
Prospective

Need
Allocation
FoxiD.u2a

* 85,277

208,510

112,150

82,796

164 525

Total 791,047 6,483 131,316 653,248

* There is a slight discrepancy between the figures used for County
1982 employment in the Car la Lerman, £aix_£bax£_.JRepox.£.i_I7x]2ajj
Lfiaaije.pf^exestfiX^Nsw^BxiJBStfisiS-Yji^Csxtex^^Si^Sl^, dated April 2,
1984 and the figures used in this report• This discrepancy re-
sults from the use of different tables in the Ne.w_Jex.sey_€P.yex£l2
Bwl8XJ&§n£-TL§n3&j.-1282• This report uses the aggregates of the
employment totals by municipality, whereas the Lerman report uses
a separate table of county totals which inexplicably differ
slightly.

** There are no municipalities located entirely within non-growth
areas in Middlesex or Union Counties.

•**.* There are no selected Urban Aid cities in Somerset County,

SOURCE: State of New Jersey, Dept. of Labor, Office of Demographic &
Economic Analysis, New_Jgxsey_Cfiyex^d_Eipploymeni_^XfiB^5-t_2582
(December, 1983): "Private Sector Covered Jobs, 3rd Quarter",
by municipality.
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